VILLAGE OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE 10-23 AMENDMENT TO THE VILLAGE OF GREENVILLE OFFICIAL MAP

WHEREAS, a property owner has requested the Village amend the Official Map to remove a proposed roadway from the Official Map; and

WHEREAS, the Village has the authority pursuant to Section 204-4 of the Greenville Municipal Code to amend the Official Map, and

WHEREAS, affected property owners were notified of the proposed amendment; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the Official Map amendment was held by the Greenville Planning Commission on October 9, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the Official Map amendment.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, the Village Board of the Village of Greenville, Outagamie County does hereby ordain that the Official Map of the Village of Greenville is hereby amended to remove from the Official Map a proposed roadway south of Hwy 15 between Fox Hollow Lane and Clover Lane, including the proposed connection to Hwy 15 as indicated in Exhibit A.

If this conflicts with any section within the Village of Greenville Municipal Code, this ordinance shall prevail.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Adopted this 9th day of October, 2023.

gain (

VILLAGE OF GREE

Village President

Attest

Wendy Helgeson

Clerk

